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Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens are requested to
keep their comments under 5 minutes. Please turn all cellular telephones and
other noise-making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriation Ordinance # 924
B. December 17, 2018 Council Minutes
C. 2019 Joint Johnson County and Cities Legislative Platform
D. Direction on Aquatic Center Operation
E. 2019 Street Maintenance Task Order with Larkin



III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Parks Update

IV. Mayor's Report

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons and Committees

VII. Unfinished Business

VIII. New Business

A. Discuss Tree Debris Pickup
B. Amendment to CBC Consulting Agreement
C. Selection of Easement Acquisition Consultant for Roe 2020 Project
D. Agreement with MARC for Planning Sustainable Places Project
E. ETC Survey Service Agreement

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

A. Amend Resolution for 1% Contribution for Art

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

A. 2018 4th Quarter and Yearly Safety Statistics Report

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;
whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 



B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 

E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the



same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.
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Recommendation:

 

Details:
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Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
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Appropriation Ordinance # 924 Cover Memo



Wednesday, January 23, 2019

Appropriation Ordinance -01/22/2019 -  #924

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 671,034.64$                             

There are sufficient funds in the General Fund to cover general fund expenditures.

Section 2:  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.  Passed and 

approved this 22nd day of January, 2019.

The City of Roeland Park, Kansas
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance -01/22/2019 -  #924

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

ADP, LLC 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 527032265 / 12/31/2018 224.04                    68895 224.04            

Advance Auto Parts 106 5306.106 Materials Invoice: 5128831833430. / 12/31/2018 10.30                      68833 35.12              

Advance Auto Parts 106 5306.106 Materials Invoice: 5128831733373. / 12/31/2018 24.82                      68833

All Copy Products Inc. 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services Invoice: AR252880 / 12/31/2018 25.97                      68872 65.62              

All Copy Products Inc. 105 5214.105 Other Contracted Services Invoice: AR252880 / 12/31/2018 39.65                      68872

American Fidelity Assurance 101 2052.101 Supplemental Inusrance Payable Invoice: B838132. / 12/31/2018 1,323.96                 68834 1,323.96         

American Fidelity Assurance Co. 101 2052.101 Supplemental Inusrance Payable Invoice: 2027268. / 12/31/2018 416.66                    68835 416.66            

Armscor Cartridge Incorporated 102 5309.102 Amunition Invoice: 1245 / 1/3/2019 1,509.00                 68836 1,509.00         

Asphalt Sales Company, Inc 300 5246.300 In-House Street Maintenance Invoice: 139250. / 12/31/2018 76.68                      68837 76.68              

AT&T 101 5202.101 Telephone Invoice: 3241 12/21/18 / 1/9/2019 49.46                      68883 49.46              

Balls Food Stores 101 5237.101 Community Events Invoice: 662206. / 12/31/2018 97.45                      68838 251.80            

Balls Food Stores 101 5237.101 Community Events Invoice: 662215. / 12/31/2018 89.97                      68838

Balls Food Stores 101 5253.101 Public Relations Invoice: 656222. / 12/31/2018 33.99                      68838

Balls Food Stores 101 5253.101 Public Relations Invoice: 656203. / 12/31/2018 20.67                      68838

Balls Food Stores 101 5267.101 Employee Related Expenses Invoice: 662215. / 12/31/2018 9.72                        68838

Balls Food Stores 101 5301.101 Office Supplies Invoice: 656206 / 1/16/2019 2.50                        68912 2.50                

BCI Mechanical 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building Invoice: 30661/856 / 12/31/2018 2,384.00                 68839 2,384.00         

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance Invoice: 76953266 / 12/31/2018 1,766.48                 68840 1,766.48         

Blue Sky Cleaners 102 5224.102 Laundry Service Invoice: 2106 1/1/19 / 12/31/2018 151.15                    68873 151.15            

Breeden Holdings, LLC 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance Invoice: 1044171 / 1/9/2019 540.90                    68884 540.90            

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance Invoice: 1044077 / 12/31/2018 25.00                      68896 25.00              

Yoland Bustamante 103 5209.103 Professional Services Invoice: 12/18/18 / 12/31/2018 450.00                    68897 450.00            

C & G Rubber Stamp, Inc. 101 5301.101 Office Supplies Invoice: 125114 / 12/19/2018 80.00                      68804 80.00              

C & G Rubber Stamp, Inc. 106 5306.106 Materials Invoice: 124964 / 12/31/2018 9.00                        68841 9.00                

City Attorney's Association of Kansas 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Invoice: 19434 / 1/16/2019 35.00                      68913 35.00              

Custom Tree Care, Inc. 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance Invoice: 17596 / 12/31/2018 650.00                    68842 650.00            

Design Energy Group 101 5209.101 Professional Services Invoice: 12/4/18 / 12/19/2018 1,175.00                 68805 1,175.00         

Dog Waste Depot 106 5262.106 Grounds Maintenance Invoice: 256454 / 12/31/2018 325.97                    68843 325.97            

Electronic Contracting Company 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building Invoice: KC029521 / 1/3/2019 300.00                    68863 300.00            

Freeman Concrete Construction LLC 300 4155.300 CDBG Grant CK32375 Invoice: 3 11/27/18 / 12/17/2018 248,664.81             32375 248,664.81     

GBA Architects Engineers 450 5454.450 Sidewalk Project Invoice: 54613 / 12/31/2018 49,028.99               68844 49,028.99       

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 200 5209.200 Professional Services Invoice: 8037149 / 12/31/2018 1,600.00                 68898 1,600.00         

GT Distributors - Austin 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms Invoice: INV0690068 / 12/31/2018 1,782.00                 68874 1,782.00         

Wade Hoctkamp 104 5206.104 Travel Expense & Training Invoice: 11/7-9/18 EXP / 12/19/2018 25.89                      68806 25.89              

ICMA 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Invoice: 2019 MOODY / 1/3/2019 970.95                    68864 970.95            

ICMA 105 5305.105 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Invoice: 1/19 RENEWAL / 1/16/2019 200.00                    68914 200.00            

Tim Janssen 108 5206.108 Travel Expense & Training Invoice: 12/21/18 AMAZON / 12/26/2018 811.53                    68827 811.53            

J.A. Obrien 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: RS2018 12/31/2018 549.70                    32386 549.70            

Johnson County Wastewater 101 5288.101 Waste Water Invoice: 1838 11/29/18 / 12/19/2018 302.54                    68807 493.86            



Johnson County Wastewater 106 5288.106 Waste Water Invoice: 1838 11/29/18 / 12/19/2018 191.32                    68807

Johnson County Wastewater 101 5288.101 Waste Water Invoice: 12/18 MULTIPLE / 12/31/2018 100.50                    68899 290.41            

Johnson County Wastewater 106 5288.106 Waste Water Invoice: 12/18 MULTIPLE / 12/31/2018 189.91                    68899

Johnson County Mental Health 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services Invoice: AQ2018 / 12/31/2018 1,509.95                 68875 1,509.95         

Johnson County Park & Recreation Dist.290 5255.290 JoCo HR Invoice: 1/2/19 / 1/9/2019 20,888.50               68885 20,888.50       

Ashley Johnson 103 4410.103 Fine Invoice: 12/18 COURT PAYMENT / 12/31/2018 143.50                    68876 143.50            

Johnson & Wyandotte Counties 108 5251.108 Mayor Expenses Invoice: 12/10/18 / 12/19/2018 143.00                    68808 143.00            

KAW Valley Engineering Inc. 270 5458.270 CARS 2018 Invoice: C30781 / 12/31/2018 924.00                    68877 924.00            

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities 101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense Invoice: 2834 12/26/18 / 12/31/2018 33.34                      68878 33.34              

KCP & L 106 5201.106 Electric Invoice: 1275 10/30/18 / 12/19/2018 1,837.74                 68809 1,837.74         

KCP & L 106 5201.106 Electric Invoice: 2644 12/21/18 / 12/31/2018 71.49                      68845 71.49              

KCP & L 101 5201.101 Electric Invoice: 12/21/18 MULTIPLE / 12/31/2018 1,417.32                 68846 1,988.05         

KCP & L 106 5201.106 Electric Invoice: 12/21/18 MULTIPLE / 12/31/2018 570.73                    68846

KCUR 89.3 108 5251.108 Mayor Expenses Invoice: 2019 RADIO ACTIVE / 12/19/2018 400.00                    68810 400.00            

KDHE - Bureau of Water 106 5306.106 Materials Invoice: 1/19-1/20 PERMIT / 1/3/2019 60.00                      68865 60.00              

Keller Fire & Safety 101 5211.101 Maintenace & Repair Equipment Invoice: 216070 / 12/19/2018 509.42                    68811 509.42            

Key Equipment & Supply 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment Invoice: 255363 / 12/19/2018 24.51                      68812 24.51              

Kansas Gas Service 101 5289.101 Natural Gas Invoice: 7836 12/12/18 / 12/19/2018 449.45                    68813 1,147.93         

Kansas Gas Service 106 5289.106 Natural Gas Invoice: 7836 12/12/18 / 12/19/2018 698.48                    68813

Kansas Alcohol Beverage Control 101 4245.101 Cereal Malt Beverage License Invoice: 2019 CMB / 1/9/2019 150.00                    68886 150.00            

KS Municipal Insurance Trust 107 5125.107 Worker's Compensation Invoice: 2019 COMP QUOTE / 1/16/2019 46,776.00               68915 46,776.00       

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance Invoice: 8120435 / 12/31/2018 104.40                    68847 104.40            

Kansas Payment Center 101 2055.101 Employee Garnishment Payable Invoice: 12/27/18 12/26/2018 138.46                    68828 138.46            

Kansas Payment Center 101 2055.101 Employee Garnishment Payable Invoice: 1/10/19 1/9/2019 138.46                    68887 138.46            

Kansas Payment Center 101 2055.101 Employee Garnishment Payable Invoice: 12/27/18 12/26/2018 138.92                    68829 138.92            

Kansas Payment Center 101 2055.101 Employee Garnishment Payable Invoice: 1/10/19 1/9/2019 138.92                    68888 138.92            

Kansas State Treasurer 103 5228.103 Fees Due State of Kansas Invoice: 12/6/18 / 12/19/2018 2,229.00                 68814 2,229.00         

Kansas State Treasurer 103 5228.103 Fees Due State of Kansas Invoice: 12/18 MUNICIPAL COUR / 12/31/2018 2,271.00                 68900 2,271.00         

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5209.270 Professional Services Invoice: 3180010112 / 12/31/2018 23,143.50               68848 58,456.04       

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction Invoice: 318001035 / 12/31/2018 21,577.00               68848

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction Invoice: 318001026 / 12/31/2018 3,733.82                 68848

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5456.270 CARS Projects Invoice: 318001081 / 12/31/2018 5,716.54                 68848

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure Invoice: 31800172 / 12/31/2018 4,285.18                 68848

LBA Air Conditioning, Heating & Plumbing101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building Invoice: 217209 / 12/19/2018 209.00                    68815 209.00            

LeadsOnline 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 248203 / 1/3/2019 1,758.00                 68866 1,758.00         

League of Kansas Municipalities 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Invoice: 19118 / 1/3/2019 140.00                    68867 280.00            

League of Kansas Municipalities 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Invoice: 1980 / 1/3/2019 140.00                    68867

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing Invoice: L77528 / 12/31/2018 15.99                      68849 15.99              

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing Invoice: L76491 / 12/31/2018 12.48                      68901 35.91              

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing Invoice: L76685 / 12/31/2018 23.43                      68901

LE Upfitter 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms Invoice: 4299 / 12/19/2018 346.00                    68816 346.00            

LE Upfitter 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms Invoice: 4385 / 12/31/2018 3.90                        68850 3.90                

LE Upfitter 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms Invoice: 4492 / 1/9/2019 285.00                    68889 445.00            



LE Upfitter 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms Invoice: 4486 / 1/9/2019 160.00                    68889

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building Invoice: 80352 / 12/31/2018 1,800.00                 68851 1,800.00         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services CK32377 Invoice: 1760 1/12/19 / 12/28/2018 25.00                      32377 251.81            

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 300 5246.300 In-House Street Maintenance CK32377 Invoice: 1760 1/12/19 / 12/28/2018 177.75                    32377

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 290 5264.290 Grounds Improvements CK32377 Invoice: 1760 1/12/19 / 12/28/2018 18.98                      32377

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5304.106 Janitorial Supplies CK32377 Invoice: 1760 1/12/19 / 12/28/2018 18.96                      32377

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms CK32377 Invoice: 1760 1/12/19 / 12/28/2018 11.12                      32377

Mark One Electric Company, Inc. 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building Invoice: 12571 / 12/31/2018 1,490.29                 68852 1,490.29         

Venessa Maxwell-Lopez 103 5209.103 Professional Services Invoice: 12/14/18 / 12/19/2018 150.00                    68817 150.00            

William McKinzie 103 4410.103 Fine Invoice: 1/19 COURT / 1/9/2019 1.00                        68890 1.00                

Metalabs, LLC. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 201812 / 12/31/2018 2,330.00                 68853 2,330.00         

Micro Center 106 5403.106 Office Equipment Invoice: 7342265 / 12/31/2018 1,179.98                 68854 1,179.98         

Midwest Public Risk 107 5126.107 Health/Dental/Vision Insurance Invoice: B05VLY / 12/31/2018 60,621.72               68855 60,621.72       

Midwest Public Risk 107 5126.107 Health/Dental/Vision Insurance Invoice: B05VLY 2 / 1/3/2019 31,464.66               68868 31,464.66       

Municode 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 321902 / 12/19/2018 275.00                    68818 275.00            

Nationwide Retirement Solutions 105 5105.105 Employer Funded 401a Invoice: 12/27/18 PAYROLL / 12/26/2018 890.40                    68830 890.40            

Nationwide Retirement Solutions 105 5105.105 Employer Funded 401a Invoice: 1/10/19 PAYROLL / 1/9/2019 896.87                    68891 896.87            

Northeast Johnson Cty. Chamber of Comm.108 5206.108 Travel Expense & Training Invoice: 26563 / 12/19/2018 45.00                      68819 45.00              

Northeast Johnson Cty. Chamber of Comm.101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Invoice: 26614 / 1/3/2019 1,500.00                 68869 1,500.00         

Northeast Johnson Cty. Chamber of Comm.101 5253.101 Public Relations Invoice: 26687 / 1/16/2019 500.00                    68916 500.00            

Pitney Bowes Inc. 101 5205.101 Postage & Mailing Permits Invoice: 3307682968 / 12/19/2018 136.41                    68820 136.41            

Pitney Bowes Inc. 101 5205.101 Postage & Mailing Permits Invoice: 1010773432 / 12/31/2018 169.98                    68902 169.98            

Purchase Power 101 5205.101 Postage & Mailing Permits Invoice: 7903 12/20/18 / 12/31/2018 2,043.03                 68856 2,043.03         

Play by Design, Inc. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure Invoice: 2795 / 1/9/2019 12,185.00               68892 12,185.00       

Print Tekk 101 5208.101 Newsletter Invoice: 7418 / 12/31/2018 529.00                    68879 529.00            

Wex Bank 104 5302.104 Motor Fuels & Lubricants CK32376 Invoice: 57061361 / 12/27/2018 33.31                      32376 684.92            

Wex Bank 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants CK32376 Invoice: 57061361 / 12/27/2018 651.61                    32376

Rejis Commission 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 407027 / 12/31/2018 220.86                    68903 220.86            

Riteway Maintenance & Supply, LLC 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 18825 / 1/3/2019 930.00                    68870 930.00            

George Schlegel 101 5230.101 Art Commissioner Invoice: CHECKJAN / 1/1/2019 100.00                    68831 100.00            

Pinnacle Peak Holding Corporation 360 5315.360 Machinery & Auto Equipment Invoice: 36392 / 1/16/2019 1,809.35                 68917 1,809.35         

Signco Inc. 106 5259.106 Traffic Control Signs Invoice: 37501 / 12/31/2018 140.00                    68857 140.00            

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (SCSI)300 5221.300 Maintenance Streets-contract Invoice: 1455742 / 12/31/2018 4,000.00                 68904 4,000.00         

Staples Advantage 101 5301.101 Office Supplies Invoice: 8052600281 / 12/31/2018 229.96                    68880 229.96            

Staples Advantage 101 5301.101 Office Supplies Invoice: 8052664934 / 12/31/2018 102.59                    68905 102.59            

Strasser True Value 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance Invoice: 308145 / 12/19/2018 10.44                      68821 10.44              

Strasser True Value 106 5318.106 Tools Invoice: 309862 / 1/9/2019 134.39                    68893 134.39            

Strategic Insights Inc. 101 5266.101 Computer Software Invoice: 12/18/18 / 12/31/2018 725.00                    68871 725.00            

Strategic Insights Inc. 101 5266.101 Computer Software Invoice: 18PLANIT262 / 1/3/2019 725.00                    68906 725.00            

Suburban Lawn & Garden 106 5306.106 Materials Invoice: 389789 / 12/31/2018 23.97                      68858 23.97              

Braden Suffield 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms Invoice: 11/26/18 AMAZON / 12/31/2018 79.99                      68907 79.99              

Terminix Processing Center 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 38125120 / 12/19/2018 84.00                      68822 84.00              

Terminix Processing Center 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 381179792 / 12/19/2018 57.00                      68823 57.00              



Terminix Processing Center 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 381666646 / 12/31/2018 57.00                      68859 57.00              

Terminix Processing Center 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 382063540 / 12/31/2018 84.00                      68908 84.00              

Terminix Processing Center 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 380447635 / 12/31/2018 84.00                      68909 84.00              

TransUnion Risk & Alternative 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services Invoice: 1/1/19 / 12/31/2018 25.00                      68910 25.00              

United Way of Greater KC 101 2035.101 Other Withholding Payable Invoice: 2018 2ND/3RD/4TH QTR / 12/31/2018 72.00                      68860 72.00              

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance Invoice: 308641 / 12/19/2018 1,497.38                 68824 1,497.38         

Savant Learning Systems, Inc. 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training Invoice: INV3862 / 1/9/2019 1,380.00                 68894 1,380.00         

Vance Brothers 300 5246.300 In-House Street Maintenance Invoice: 151602 / 12/19/2018 77.50                      68825 77.50              

Verizon Wireless 102 5202.102 Telephone Invoice: 9820922946 / 1/16/2019 336.09                    68918 456.12            

Verizon Wireless 104 5202.104 Telephone Invoice: 9820922946 / 1/16/2019 80.02                      68918

Verizon Wireless 106 5202.106 Telephone Invoice: 9820922947 / 1/16/2019 40.01                      68918

Village Gardens 101 5267.101 Employee Related Expenses Invoice: 1207529 / 12/31/2018 62.95                      68911 62.95              

Walmart Community-RFCSLLC 101 5237.101 Community Events CK32378 Invoice: 6837 12/16/18 / 12/28/2018 60.86                      32378 386.83            

Walmart Community-RFCSLLC 101 5267.101 Employee Related Expenses CK32378 Invoice: 6837 12/16/18 / 12/28/2018 225.00                    32378

Walmart Community-RFCSLLC 101 5403.101 Office Equipment CK32378 Invoice: 6837 12/16/18 / 12/28/2018 100.97                    32378

Water District No 1 of Johnson County101 5287.101 Water Invoice: 1321/1593 12/21/18 / 12/31/2018 56.12                      68861 132.62            

Water District No 1 of Johnson County106 5287.106 Water Invoice: 1321/1593 12/21/18 / 12/31/2018 76.50                      68861

WCA Waste Systems, Inc. 106 5287.106 Water Invoice: 2212 12/26/18 / 12/31/2018 205.00                    68881 205.00            

WCA Waste Systems, Inc. Invoice: 990000472251 / 12/31/2018 43,173.82               68826 43,173.82       

WCA Waste Systems, Inc. 106 5262.106 Grounds Maintenance Invoice: 990000456454 / 12/31/2018 299.73                    68862 743.97            

WCA Waste Systems, Inc. 106 5262.106 Grounds Maintenance Invoice: 990000466897 / 12/31/2018 444.24                    68862

Zerger & Mauer LLP 101 5215.101 City Attorney Invoice: 1/2/19 / 12/31/2018 6,650.00                 68882 6,650.00         

KPERS 101 2040.101 KPERS Accrued Employee EFT#12/19/18 Invoice: 12/19/18 / 12/19/2018 1,984.11                 

KPERS 101 2050.101 Insurance Withholding Payable EFT#12/19/18 Invoice: 12/19/18 / 12/19/2018 103.88                    

KPERS 107 5123.107 KPERS City Contribution EFT#12/19/18 Invoice: 12/19/18 / 12/19/2018 3,105.15                 

KPERS 101 2040.101 KPERS Accrued Employee EFT#12/28/18 Invoice: 12/28/18 / 12/28/2018 1,722.07                 

KPERS 107 5123.107 KPERS City Contribution EFT#12/28/18 Invoice: 12/28/18 / 12/28/2018 2,695.09                 

KP&F 101 2045.101 KP&F Employee Withholding Payable EFT#12/19/18 Invoice: 12/19/18 / 12/19/2018 2,117.14                 

KP&F 101 2050.101 Insurance Withholding Payable EFT#12/19/18 Invoice: 12/19/18 / 12/19/2018 59.87                      

KP&F 107 5131.107 KP&F City Contribution EFT#12/19/18 Invoice: 12/19/18 / 12/19/2018 5,948.71                 

KP&F 101 2045.101 KP&F Employee Withholding Payable EFT#12/28/18 Invoice: 12/28/18 / 12/28/2018 2,181.46                 

KP&F 107 5131.107 KP&F City Contribution EFT#12/28/18 Invoice: 12/28/18 / 12/28/2018 6,129.44                 

Miller Management Systems, LLC 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services Invoice: EFTJAN / 1/1/2019 1,800.00                 

671,034.64$               
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

Roeland Park City Hall 

4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205  

Monday, December 17, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 
o Mike Kelly, Mayor 

o Becky Fast, Council Member 

o Jennifer Hill, Council Member  

o Tim Janssen, Council Member 

 

 

 

o Jim Kelly, Council Member 

o Tom Madigan, Council Member 

o Claudia McCormack, Council Member 

o   Michael Poppa, Council Member 

o   Erin Thompson, Council Member 
 

 

o Keith Moody, City Administrator 

o Jennifer Jones-Lacy, Asst. Admin. 

o Kelley Bohon, City Clerk  

o John Morris, Police Chief  

o Donnie Scharf, Interim Public Works        

 Director 

Admin   Finance   Safety   Public Works 

Kelly   Thompson  McCormack  Poppa 

Madigan  Fast     Janssen   Hill 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Mayor Kelly called the meeting to order and led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

ROLL CALL 

City Clerk Bohon called the roll and all Governing Body members were present with CMBR Thompson appearing by 

phone.  

 

MODIFICATION OF AGENDA 

Mayor Kelly recommended to add Item F to New Business, Recognition for the Community of All Ages Lens on the R 

Park Master Plan.  

 
CITIZENS’ COMMENTS 

 

Steve Petrehn (5236 El Monte) Mr. Petrehn, former Mayor of Roeland Park, spoke to the history of the leaf program 

and its inception.  He added that he was glad to see the ongoing improvements of the leaf pickup program noting 

that it has always been precious to the citizens.    

 

I. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Appropriation Ordinance # 923  

B. October 1, 2018 Council Minutes  

C. November 19, 2018 Council Minutes  

D. Roeland Park City-Wide Photography Contest 

 

MOTION: CMBR JANSSEN MOVED AND CMBR POPPA SECONDED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA.   

  (MOTION CARRIED 8-0) 

 

II. BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR  

A.  APPLICATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 

 

There was no Business from the Floor. 

 

III. MAYOR’S REPORT 

 

A.   Bishop Miege High School State Champions Week Proclamation  
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Mayor Kelly recognized the Bishop Miege athletic teams, several of their state championships and their fifth 

consecutive state football state championship.  

 

Mayor Kelly then read the proclamation into the record declaring December 17-21, 2018, as Bishop Miege High 

School State Champions Week.   

 

(Applause and photographs) 

 

B. Roesland Elementary Proclamation  

 

Mayor Kelly read the proclamation into the record declaring December 21, 2018, as Roesland Elementary Day for 

being named a National ESEA Distinguished School by The National Association of Elementary and Secondary 

Education Act (ESEA) State Program Administrators (NAESPA); 

 

MOTION: CMBR JANSSEN MOVED AND CMBR HILL SECONDED TO APPROVE THE PROCLAMATIONS FOR BISHOP 

MIEGE HIGH SCHOOL STATE CHAMPIONS WEEK AND ROESLAND ELEMENTARY DAY.  (MOTION CARRIED 

8-0) 

 

C. JoAnna Rush – Adopt a Family Update 

 

Mayor Kelly said when the City of Mission asked Roeland Park to volunteer and partner with them going forward in 

their Adopt-A-Family program they knew they would need Roeland Park representation and thanked Ms. Rush for 

stepping up to fill that role.   

 

Ms. Rush said that growing up she and her family were on the receiving end of a program such as this and it really 

does mean a lot to her to be able to give back.  She noted that Roeland Park joined Mission in November of this year 

and they provided enough food to supply entire Thanksgiving meals for 91 families.   She said that 100 percent of 

donations they receive into the program go directly to the families.   

 

To make a deductible gift checks can be made to: The Greater Kansas City Foundation and to make a note that it is 

for the Holiday Adoption.  They still do need to raise more money.  They also need more canned goods and they also 

need more gift tags to be picked up for individuals to make purchases.  City Clerk Bohon has some gift tags that are 

directly for Roeland Park families.  In addition, there are gift tags also available at Sylvester Powell.  The presents 

need to be returned to Ms. Bohon or to Sylvester Powell Center.   They also need volunteers on Friday, December 

21st at 8 in the morning to help assemble the food baskets, wrap gifts and organize them.   They also ask that 

volunteers do not bring children for privacy concerns as some of the children may be schoolmates.  

 

IV. WORKSHOP AND COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

There were no reports given. 

 

V. REPORTS OF CITY LIAISONS 

 

A. NE Animal Control (Tom Madigan and Michael Poppa)  

CMBR Madigan reported that Northeast Animal Control will cease operations on December 31, 2018.  The City of 

Mission will take over those responsibilities and Roeland Park is now under contract with them.  He noted that the 

last meeting was bittersweet.  They discussed what to do with the surplus equipment and the how two employees 

were going to be paid.  They offered them a bonus to stay until the end of the year, which they agreed to.  They also 

voted to pay their contract 100 percent both on vacation time and sick time.  Mission will pay to use the truck until 

their new truck arrives.  Also provided in the packet is a breakdown of the calls since their last report.  In total, the 

City is anticipating a savings of approximately $22,000 per year by making this move. 
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B. Pool Advisory Committee  

 

CMBR Madigan said it was the advice of Water’s Edge and the Pool Advisory Committee to operate the pool 

summer-only, Memorial Day through Labor Day.  There committee has advised that the Council does not fix the 

diving boards or to make them where they are competitive in height.  This will be a recreation-only pool and the 

operation costs do not justify a competitive pool. 

 

CMBR Madigan added that in his opinion if it is going to be a community recreation-only pool it should be a fun 

place to go.   

 

C. Ad-Hoc Development 

 

CMBR Kelly said the minutes for the last meeting are attached.  The main thing they are looking at is bringing on a 

new realtor in place of CBC, somebody to bring fresh ideas.  He added that Jason Glasrud with CBC has done a good 

job based on the limitations and directions he has had.   

 

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

 There was no business discussed.  

 

VIII.   NEW BUSINESS 

 

A.  Board of Zoning Appeals Committee Appointment  

 

Mayor Kelly recommended appointing Erik Hage as the Ward 3 representative to the Board of Zoning Appeals.   

 

CMBR Madigan said he was glad to see the appointment to that ward. 

   

MOTION: CMBR POPPA MOVED AND CMBR HILL SECONDED TO APPROVE THE APPOINT OF ERIK HAGE TO THE 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS.   (MOTION CARRIED 8-0) 

 

B. Police Motorcycle Purchase  

 

Mayor Kelly said this item is a 2019 objective.  They have also received three bids for the purchase of the 

motorcycle.  

 

MOTION: CMBR POPPA MOVED AND CMBR JANSSEN SECONDED TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF THE 

MOTORCYCLE, EQUIPMENT AND TRAINING NOT TO EXCEED $30,000 FROM GAIL’S HARLEY DAVIDSON.  

(MOTION CARRIED 8-0) 

 

C. Liaisons to Parks Committee and MARC – First Tier Suburbs  

 

Mayor Kelly would like to appoint CMBR McCormack as the permanent Council representative to Parks and CMBR 

Madigan and CMBR Hill as the alternates to the Parks Committee.  

 

MOTION: CMBR POPPA MOVED AND CMBR MADIGAN SECONDED TO APPROVE CMBR MCCORMACK AS THE 

PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE PARKS COMMITTEE WITH CMBRS MADIGAN AND HILL AS 

ALTERNATES.  (MOTION CARRIED 8-0) 

 

Mayor Kelly said he did not receive any volunteers for the MARC – First Tier Suburbs.   He did say that the Mid-

America Regional Council is a valuable organization that allows Roeland Park to collaborate with their peers in the 

Kansas City Metropolitan area.   
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CMBR Poppa said he would volunteer for the appointment.   

 

CMBR Thompson said she too would like the appointment.  CMBR Poppa said he would support her appointment.   

 

CMBR Fast said there is an upcoming meeting January 18th at Merriam City Hall.  

 

MOTION: CMBR KELLY MOVED AND CMBR MCCORMACK SECONDED TO APPOINT CMBR THOMPSON AS A 

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE MARC-FIRST TIER SUBURBS COMMITTEE.  (MOTION CARRIED 8-0) 

 

D. Appointment of Laura Yankoviz to the Parks Committee  

 

Mayor Kelly is recommending the appointment of Ms. Yankoviz to the Parks Committee noting that she has been an 

active member of the committee for several months and has attended all the meetings.  With the support of the 

Parks Committee, she would like to be recognized as a voting member.   

 

MOTION: CMBR MCCORMACK MOVED AND CMBR HILL SECONDED TO APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF LAURA 

YANKOVIZ TO THE PARKS COMMITTEE.  (MOTION CARRIED 8-0) 

 

E. 2019 CARS Agreement with Johnson County for Improvements to 50th Terrace from Roe Blvd to Cedar Street 

 

MOTION: CMBR POPPA MOVED AND CMBR POPPA SECONDED TO APPROVE THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

JOHNSON COUNTY AND THE CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS FOR THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS TO 50TH 

TERRACE FROM ROE BOULEVARD TO CEDAR STREET.  (MOTION CARRIED 8-0) 

 

F. Recognition for the Community for All Ages Lens on the R Park Master Plan.  

 

Mayor Kelly said the Community for All Ages is a recognition program for communities becoming more age-friendly 

for its residents.  Roeland Park has been recognized under the silver recognition and going under the process to 

achieve the gold recognition.  Part of that process is Council recognition that we are applying a Community for All 

Ages lens to a specific project within the City.  The R Park Master Plan and its Phased Development Plan were being 

utilized using the Community for All Ages lens.  He asked that the Council formally recognize that in order that 

Roeland Park might continue to receive recognition from MARC’s Community for All Ages program.  

 

MOTION: CMBR POPPA MOVED AND CMBR MADIGAN SECONDED TO FORMALLY RECOGNIZE THAT ROELAND 

PARK IS USING THE COMMUNITY FOR ALL AGES LENS IN THE R PARK DEVELOPMENT PLAN.  (MOTION 

CARRIED 8-0) 

 

IX. ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

 

  No ordinances or resolutions were presented.  

 

X. WORKSHOP ITEMS 

 No items were discussed. 

XI. REPORTS OF CITY OFFICIALS 

 A.  Updates and Reminders  
